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City of Mercer Island

June 2012 Telephone Survey

Presentation of Results




Methodology

[
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® This is the fifth biennial survey conducted by EMC Research for the City of Mercer

Island to help the City evaluate its performance in a variety of service areas and to
track changes in performance over time

® Telephone survey of registered voters in the City of Mercer Island

® Conducted June 24t — 28t 2012 by trained, professional interviewers calling from a
central, monitored location.

® 300 total interviews with an overall Margin of Error + 5.7 points at the 95%
confidence interval

® Results checked and weighted to accurately reflect the demographics of Mercer
Island voters.

® Where appropriate, results have been compared with two most recent surveys
(2008 & 2010). Previous surveys had a sample size of 400 interviews with a Margin
of Error + 4.9 points.

Please note that due to rounding, some percentages may not add up to exactly 100%.
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City Ratings
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City Direction 1

Q2. Do you feel things on Mercer Island are generally going in the right direction, or do you feel

M Right Direction . Don't Know ® Wrong Track

70% 71%

15% 15%

2008 2010 2012
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City Direction by Geography

Q2. Do you feel things on Mercer Island are generally going in the right direction, or do you feel

M Right Direction . Don't Know ® Wrong Track

73%
68%

North South
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Top of Mind Concerns 1

)5, What do you think s | T T——

e ao0s. | 2010 | 2012
9%

Education/School Funding 13% 29% 1

Traffic/Transportation/Parking 26% 19% 14% |
Road Conditions/Highways/Infrastructure 2% 7% 7% ---
Overcrowding/Overdevelopment/Overbuilding 24% 11% 5% 4
City Government/Council 3% 2% 5% ---
High Taxes/High Cost of Living 3% 6% 2%
None 10% 10% 11% ---
Other 5% 8% 7% ---
Don’t Know/Refused 9% 11% 10% ---
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Council Favorable Ratings 8 \ W]

Net

m Strongly Favorable & Somewhat Favorable - Can't Rate & Somewhat Unfavorable m Strongly Unfavorable

Change

KCC-2008 i/ 37% 10%

2010 By 38% 11% +3%

2012 @b 35% 8% +11%

M1 City Council - 2008 ;S 21% 7%

2010 mPAZ 21% 7% -8%

2012 Wz 20% 11% -11%
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City Favorable Ratings

ﬁ6-10. Please tell me ii iou have a stronili iavorable| somewhat iavorable| somewhat uniavorable or

m Strongly Favorable & Somewhat Favorable . Can't Rate & Somewhat Unfavorable m Strongly Unfavorable

MI Fire Department

MI Parks and Recreation Department

Ml Police Department

Ml’s Summer Celebration event

MI Youth and Family Services
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City Use of Tax Dollars

Positive 56% Negative 31%

2008 mlpz 7%

Positive 55% Negative 37%

2010 kL) 7% -7%

Positive 50% Negative 43%

2012 BEPA 7% 14% -11%

M Excellent @ Good . Don'tKnow wOnlyFair ®Poor
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Use of Tax Dollars: County vs. City

Positive 30% Negative 50%

King County 2012

Positive 50% Negative 43%

Mercer Island 2012

M Poor

M Excellent
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City Job Ratings

Q13-23. Using a scale of excellent, good, only fair, or poor, please rate the job the City of Mercer

M Positive . Don't Know M Negative Net Pos

maintaining parks, trails, and open space 86% %WEV Y +75%
providing amenities at the City's parks, such as sports fields, sports courts, o o o o
playgrounds, and restrooms 85% gl +75%
preventing crime and protecting the community 82% 1% V38 +68%
providing recreation programs for youth, adults, and seniors 81% 9% EAY +71%
ensuring prompt fire and medical aid call response times 80% 15% %2 +76%
rotecting the environment on the island and the water quality around
P & . auatty 75% 11% UV +61%
the island
operating the Community Center at Mercer View 74% 14% pEVS +63%
maintaining streets 67% v 32% +35%
maintaining sidewalks, pedestrian paths, and bike paths 64% 9 33% +31%
promoting traffic safety 56% 1% 40% +16%
preparing for a natural disaster, like an earthquake or a windstorm 51% 25% 24% +27%
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City Job Ratings: Maintaining Streets

Q17. Using a scale of excellent, good, only fair, or poor, please rate the job the City of Mercer Island is doing

M Positive M Negative

2008
2012

-
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Amount of Services

Q24. And in terms oi iublic services irovided bi the Citi oi Mercer Island, do iou think that overall the Citi

80%

Too Many About Right Too Few Don't Know
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Taxes and Services

25. If you had to choose only one, which of the following would you choose for the City of Mercer Island?

2008

2010

2012

B Increase taxes to maintain city services at current levels allowing for population growth and inflation
.. Other

u Keep taxes the same, and cut services as needed when population growth and inflation outpace revenues
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City’s Town Center

i
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Q26. Overall, how would you rate your satisfaction with the appearance and condition of the

Satisfied 71% Dissatisfied 26%

2008 3% 8%

Satisfied 77% Dissatisfied 20%

2010 4% 2L 412%

Satisfied 76% Dissatisfied 20%

2012 36% : 6% -1%

M Very Satisfied @ Somewhat Satisfied - Don't Know & Somewhat Dissatisfied ® Very Dissatisfied
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Emergency Preparedness and

Information Sources




Earthquake Preparedness

Q29. If there were an earthquake, and your household lost power and access to the City’s water

56%

42%

Completely 12% 1% Completely 10%

Prepared Don't Know Unprepared
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Keeping Voters Informed

Q30. How satisfied are you with the City’s efforts to keep you informed through printed and

84%

11%
5%
T mha
Satisfied Don't Know Dissatisfied
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Conclusions




Key Findings 1

Outlook: Mercer Island voters continue to be overwhelmingly optimistic.

Nearly three-quarters of voters say things are heading in the right direction on the island
(71%). Only 14% think things in the City are on the “wrong track.” As in previous years
optimism is lower but still strongly positive among voters on the South End.

Important Problem: Education has replaced traffic/parking as top concern

In open ended question; education mentions has more than tripled since 2008 (9% to
13% to 29%). Concerns about traffic and parking have been cut in half since 2008 (26%
to 19% to 14%) and concerns about overdevelopment and overcrowding continue to
decrease dramatically, dropping from 24% to 11% to 5% over the last 3 surveys.

Favorables: The favorable rating for the Ml City Council remains strong

Though the favorable rating is still positive, (50% Favorable / 31% Unfavorable) the rating
has been consistently declining despite broad overall satisfaction with the direction of
the City. Other Mercer Island departments and programs continue to be viewed very
favorably by voters with little change in ratings since 2010.
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Key Findings 1

Job Ratings: Ratings still positive but some declines.

A majority continue to give a positive rating to the job the City does using tax dollars
responsibly” (50% Pos / 43% Neg), but this rating has steadily declined since 2008. Other
ratings continue to be positive and unchanged since 2010, with the exception of
“maintaining streets” which decreased 12 points since 2010.

Services and Taxes: Consistent Services, slight edge to cut services

An strong majority (80%) continue to say that the City provides the right amount of
services, and voters slightly prefer keeping taxes the same and cutting services as needed
(47%) to increasing taxes to maintain current service levels (40%).

Town Center: Ratings strongest tested

Satisfaction with the City’s town center has grown stronger each time it has been tested.

Earthguake Preparedness: Unchanged since 2008 (56% Prepared)

Voters Overwhelmingly Satisfied with City Informational Efforts
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Demographics
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Demographic Information

Male 47%
Female 53%

18-24 | 1%
25-34 4%
35-45 15%
45-59 34%
60+ 46%

Own/Buying Home 85%
Rent 12%
Don't Know/Refused 3%

Children < 18 in household 35%
No children < 18 64%
Refused 1%
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